
 

 

 

 

Meeting: Planning Policy Executive Advisory Panel 

Date: Thursday 9th December, 2021 

Time: 9.30 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Swanspool House, Doddington Road, Wellingborough, 
NN8 1BP 

 
To Members of the Planning Policy Executive Advisory Panel 
 
Councillors David Brackenbury (Chair), Valerie Anslow, Mark Dearing, Barbara Jenney, 
David Jenney, Steven North and Kevin Thurland 
 

Agenda 

 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 

01   Apologies for non-attendance   

02   Members' Declarations of Interests   

03   Minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2021  3 - 6 

Items for discussion 

04   Draft Planning Policy Work Programme Simon 
Richardson 

Verbal 
Report 

05   North Northamptonshire Local Development 
Scheme 

Simon 
Richardson 

7 - 28 

06   Scope of the North Northamptonshire Strategic 
Plan 

Simon 
James 

29 - 36 

Items for information 

07   Executive Forward Plan  37 - 46 

08   Close of Meeting   

Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 
North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 

1 December 2021 

 

 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
Committee Administrator: Louise Tyers - Democratic Services 
01832 742198 
louise.tyers@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Meetings at the Council Offices 
 
Due to the Covid-19 pandemic seating in the meeting room may be limited.  If you are 
intending to attend the meeting as a spectator, please contact the committee administrator. 
 
Where there is a need for the Council to discuss exempt or confidential business, the press 
and public will be excluded from those parts of the meeting only and will have to vacate the 
room for the duration of that business. 
 
Members’ Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are reminded of their duty to ensure they abide by the approved Member Code 
of Conduct whilst undertaking their role as a Councillor.  Where a matter arises at a 
meeting which relates to a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, you must declare the interest, 
not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the room 
unless granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to other Registerable Interests, you 
must declare the interest.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are 
also allowed to speak at the meeting but must not take part in any vote on the matter 
unless you have been granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to your own financial interest (and is not 
a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest) or relates to a financial interest of a relative, friend or 
close associate, you must disclose the interest and not vote on the matter unless granted 
a dispensation.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also 
allowed to speak at the meeting. 
 
Members are reminded that they should continue to adhere to the Council’s approved 
rules and protocols during the conduct of meetings.  These are contained in the Council’s 
approved Constitution. 
 
If Members have any queries as to whether a Declaration of Interest should be made 
please contact the Monitoring Officer at –  monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Press & Media Enquiries 
 
Any press or media enquiries should be directed through the Council’s Communications 
Team to communications@northnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Public Enquiries 
 
Public enquiries regarding the Authority’s  meetings can be made to 
democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 2

mailto:monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:communications@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


                                    

 

 
 
 

Planning Policy Executive Advisory Panel 
At 9:30am on Thursday 21 October 2021 
Held in the Kasen Room, Cedar Drive Thrapston NN14 4LZ 
 
Present: 
 
Members 
 
Councillor David Brackenbury (Chair)   
Councillor Mark Dearing  Councillor Barbara Jenney    
Councillor David Jenney  Councillor Steven North 
Councillor Kevin Thurland  
 
Officers 
 
Simon Richardson – Interim Planning Policy Lead Manager  
Paul Woods – Senior Planning Officer 
Carol Conway – Housing Strategy and Delivery Manager 
Dez Tanser – Housing Strategy and Enabling Officer 
Louise Tyers – Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also present 
 
Nigel Moore - Opinion Research Services (ORS) 
 
30. APOLOGIES FOR NON-ATTENDANCE 
 

An apology for non-attendance was received from Councillor Valerie Anslow. 
 
31. MEMBERS’ DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

The Chair invited those who wished to do so to declare interests in respect of 
items on the agenda. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

32. MINUTES 
 

RESOLVED that: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2021 were approved as a 
correct record. 

 
33. TRESHAM GARDEN VILLAGE – HOUSING NEEDS STUDY 2021 
 

The Chair welcomed Nigel Moore from Opinion Research Services (ORS) to 
the meeting. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
The Panel considered a report of the Housing Strategy and Delivery Manager, 
which provided details on the Tresham Garden Village Housing Needs Study 
2021.  The report was marked as agenda item 4 on the agenda.  The report 
was supported by a presentation from ORS. 
 
The Panel was informed that Tresham Garden Village (TGV) was a proposed 
new Garden Village development on the site of Deenethorpe Airfield.  The 
study had been undertaken by ORS and Three Dragons to inform housing 
needs associated with the TGV Development. 
 
During discussion, the following principal points were noted: 
 

i. There had been a notable change in house prices in the study area 
with properties increasing in price, including closing the gap with the 
national average house price, also with a significant premium on new 
build dwellings. 
 

ii. The data modelling had assumed that TGV would deliver 1500 or 
1900 dwellings.  1500 was the minimum number needed to meet the 
requirements of Homes England as a Garden Village.  A viability 
study had stated that a (policy compliant) scheme of 1500 dwellings 
was not viable, albeit one at 1900 dwellings could work (inclusive of 
policy requirements) if Homes England funding (grant rather than 
loan) could be secured for up-front infrastructure.  The 1900 
dwellings scheme was therefore included in the ORS report to reflect 
these viability headlines for expediency. 

 
iii. Aspiration had not been factored into the affordable housing sector, 

but the market housing sector did have potential for aspirational 
development. 

 
iv. Stakeholder feedback was that the custom and self-build target of 

20% of the development was ambitious, but something the 
Government was keen to promote, in support of small/medium 
housebuilders, dependent on viability. 

 
v. Work on TGV had not progressed for a while and engagement 

needed to start with Members on how to take the project forward.  
The agreed Masterplan may need to be updated and perhaps 
needed to be supported by the development of a Supplementary 
Planning Document. 

 
The Chair thanked Nigel Moore for attending. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
The contents of the Housing Needs Study and the presentation provided by 
Opinion Research Services be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 4



34. STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT FOR NORTH 
NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
The Panel considered a report of the Interim Planning Policy Lead Manager, 
which provided details of a proposed draft Statement of Community 
Involvement (SCI) for North Northamptonshire Council.  The report was 
marked agenda item 5 on the agenda.   
 
It was a requirement for planning authorities to have in place an SCI which set 
out the broad consultation parameters for development plans and significant 
planning applications.  There were currently two SCIs covering North 
Northamptonshire, one on behalf of the former borough and district councils 
and one for the former County Council.  Therefore, there was a requirement 
for a new single SCI for North Northamptonshire. 
 
During discussion, the following principal points were noted: 
 

i. The guidance on the development of Neighbourhood Plans was 
welcomed.   

 
ii. It was considered that the document, attached at Appendix A to the 

report, should include reference to the following: 
 

a. Paragraph 2.18 – include that there may be circumstances where 
consultation may be less than six weeks; 
 

b. Paragraph 3.2 – include a definition of outline planning applications, 
which determine the principle of development and reference the 
increasing amount of development falling within the definition of 
permitted development; 

 
c. Paragraph 3.3 – add a note that planning advice should be sought 

prior to making an application to avoid retrospective applications; 
 

d. Include a paragraph to explain role of application case officers in 
interpreting policy and the weight to be given when considering 
individual applications; 

 

e. Add a paragraph to explain that some Neighbourhood Plans are 
being reviewed and the availability of grant funding through Locality; 

 

f. Clarify that to be successful at referendum there needs to be more 
than 50% of those voting to have voted in favour. 

 
iii. Signposting town and parish councils to the support on offer may 

encourage more councils to prepare a Neighbourhood Plan.  Appendix 
1 to the document should therefore include a paragraph to explain the 
support available to town and parish councils when updating an 
approved Neighbourhood Plan. 

 
 
 
 

Page 5



RESOLVED that: 
 
Subject to the comments made, the Draft Statement of Community 
Involvement (SCI) be endorsed for public consultation. 
 
Reason for recommendation:  To ensure the Council moves towards having 
an adopted SCI in place in line with government legislation. 
 

35. Close of Meeting 
 
The Chair thanked members, officers and the public for their attendance and 
closed the meeting. 
 
The meeting closed at 11.23am. 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 

Page 6



                                    

 

 
 
 

PLANNING POLICY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY PANEL 
 09 December 2021 

 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Draft Local Development Scheme 
 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1. To consider the North Northamptonshire Local Development Scheme, ahead of 

its presentation to the Executive Committee. 
 
2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 The Council is required by legislation to prepare and publish a Local 

Development Scheme (LDS).  An LDS is a project plan providing a timetable for 
the preparation of documents that make up the area’s Development Plan. 
 

2.2 The LDS provides detailed timetables for the Council’s next programme of 
Development Plan Documents, including the North Northamptonshire Strategic 
Plan, a Gypsy and Traveller Site Allocations Policy, and the remaining stages 
of the Part 2 Local Plan for East Northamptonshire.  Discussions with regards 
to a review of policies making up the North Northamptonshire Minerals and 
Waste Local Plan are on-going.  On that basis this LDS only raises that a review 
of policies will be undertaken, but minerals and waste will not be covered in this 
version of the LDS.  The LDS provided additional information for the reader to 
understand where Neighbourhood Plans are in preparation. 
 

2.3 The LDS is attached at Appendix A. 
 
3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 It is recommended that the Planning Policy Executive Advisory Panel consider 

the Draft Local Development Scheme (LDS) and, subject to any 
comments/observations on its content, agree that the Draft LDS be advanced 
to the Executive Committee for consideration.  
 

Report Title 
 

North Northamptonshire Local Development Scheme 

Report Author Simon Richardson - Interim Planning Policy Lead 
Manager 
simon.richardson@northnorthants.gov.uk  

Relevant 
Executive Member 

Councillor David Brackenbury – Executive Member for 
Growth & Regeneration 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

mailto:simon.richardson@northnorthants.gov.uk


Reason for Recommendation: 
 

3.2 To provide Member input into the timetable for the programme of plans identified 
in the Local Development Scheme; and to ensure the Council meets its 
obligation to publish an up-to-date LDS, to meet its requirement as a local 
planning authority.  

 
4. Report Background 

 
4.1 A Local Development Scheme (LDS) is a project plan setting out the timetable 

for the preparation of documents that in this case make up the North 
Northamptonshire Development Plan.  In previous years, the LDS was made 
collaboratively with each of the North Northamptonshire sovereign authorities 
and the North Northamptonshire Joint Planning & Delivery Unit preparing their 
own contributions, to be fed into a single document.  Each authority and the 
North Northamptonshire Joint Planning Committee would adopt their individual 
elements.  Now that North Northamptonshire Council is formed, the LDS will 
only need to be presented to this single authority for adoption. 
 

4.2 Northamptonshire County Council would previously prepare and adopt its own 
LDS.  Now the Minerals & Waste planning function falls within North 
Northamptonshire Council’s remit, a new North Northamptonshire LDS should 
also include this planning area as well. 
 

4.3 The Development Plan for North Northamptonshire is made up of the North 
Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy (adopted July 2016); some saved policies 
from old Local Plans; other area-based Local Plan policy documents; Part 2 
Local Plans; the Northamptonshire Minerals and Waste Local Plan Update 
(adopted July 2017); and various Made Neighbourhood Plans.  Once adopted, 
other Local Plans and Neighbourhood Plans prepared by Neighbourhood Plan 
Groups will also be included within the Development Plan. 
 

4.4 Section 15(1) of the 2004 Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act requires that 
the “local planning authority must prepare and maintain a scheme to be known 
as their local development scheme”.  Legislation simply requires that the LDS is 
brought into effect and published by the Local Planning Authority.  To achieve 
this, two actions need to be carried out: 
 

i. the Council should resolve that the LDS is to have effect; and 
 

ii. it should specify the date from which the LDS is to have effect. 
 

4.5 It is believed the Council’s constitution requires that the LDS be adopted by Full 
Council, however this is being investigated.  As such, it is proposed that 
Members of the Planning Policy Executive Advisory Panel consider the content 
of the LDS, before the Executive Member for Growth and Regeneration present 
it to the Executive for final comment, and Full Council to be adopted.  The 
Council will continue to publish updates to the plan-making timetable on its 
website. 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



Local Development Scheme 
 

4.6 The purpose of the LDS is to provide a timetable against which the documents 
making up the Council’s Development Plan can be viewed, allowing any parties 
interested in taking part in the preparation of the Plan to be notified of the 
programme and to be involved in its development. 
 

4.7 It is considered important to ensure the Council is complying with the necessary 
tests, by agreeing and publishing a revised LDS. 
 
North Northamptonshire Strategic Plan 
 

4.8 Members will be aware that the Joint Core Strategy is the strategic Part 1 Local 
Plan for North Northamptonshire, providing strategic allocations and the 
strategic direction for development across the wider area.  The Joint Core 
Strategy will be reviewed/updated through the North Northamptonshire 
Strategic Plan. The Strategic Plan will focus on strategic matters which will, as 
a minimum, meet the requirement set out in the National Planning Policy 
Framework, to have a plan that addresses the strategic priorities for the area. 
The Joint Planning Committee previously agreed that the statutory plan period 
should be 20
[...]
tonshire Statement of Community Involvement – agreed 
by the Planning Policy Executive Advisory Panel for consultation 21st 
October 2021 

 North Northamptonshire Annual Monitoring Report – published annually 

 Other local plan specific Annual Monitoring Reports for Development 
Plan Documents – published annually 

 Local Development Scheme (this document) 
 
2.3 The preparation of new documents will bring with it the need to review and 

update the content of this Local Development Scheme (LDS) however, 
changes to the content of documents or minor alterations to supporting 
mechanisms will not necessarily demand a review of the LDS. 

 
 Related Strategies 
 
2.4 The Council sits on groups formed to influence the Oxford-Cambridge Arc 

Spatial Strategy.  New local plans, most notably the North Northamptonshire 
Strategic Plan, will need to be in general conformity with the content of the Arc 
Spatial Strategy.  The Council’s Corporate Plan, due to be considered for 
approval by Full Council on 1st December 2021 will influence Local Plans 
prepared by the Council. 

 
 

Page 16



 

4 
 

3 Development Plan Documents – Future Position 
 
 North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy 
 
3.1 The North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy (JCS) was adopted in July 

2016 and will cover the period 2011-2031.  It was prepared by the North 
Northamptonshire Joint Planning Unit and adopted by the North 
Northamptonshire Joint Planning Committee.  The JCS is the strategic Part 1 
Local Plan for the area, providing strategic allocations and the strategic 
direction for development across the North Northamptonshire area.  

 
3.2 The Joint Core Strategy will be reviewed/updated through the preparation of 

what will be called the North Northamptonshire Strategic Plan. The Strategic 
Plan will focus on strategic matters which will, as a minimum, meet the 
requirement set out in the National Planning Policy Framework, to have a plan 
that addresses the strategic priorities 
[...]
apply for 
protection and/or enhancement).  
 
Geographical coverage 
The maps will cover the administrative unitary area of North Northamptonshire. 
 
Status 
Development Plan Document 
 
Chain of conformity 
North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy 

Timetable 
 

The Policies Maps will be revised, where necessary, to reflect the up-to-date plan for 
the area whenever a Development Plan Document is adopted or a ‘saved’ policy 
ceases to be part of the Local Plan. 
 

Arrangements 
for 
production 

Organisation leading the process 
North Northamptonshire Council 
 
Management arrangements 
The Proposals Maps will be prepared, consulted upon, and managed by the Planning 
Policy Executive Advisory Panel, reporting into the Executive.  Adoption of policies 
that appear on the Proposals Maps will be considered by NNC Full Council. 
 
Resources required to produce the DPD 
Planning Policy Team, Growth and Regeneration 
Planning Policy budget 
 
Approach to involving stakeholders and the community 
Refer to the North Northamptonshire Statement of Community Involvement (under 
review in December 2021). 

Page 27



 

15 
 

 

Page 28



                                    

 

 
 
 

PLANNING POLICY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY PANEL 
  9 December 2021 

 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Draft scope of NN Strategic Plan (March 2021) 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1. For the Planning Policy Executive Advisory Panel (PPEAP) to provide feedback 

on the draft scope of the North Northamptonshire Strategic Plan (NNSP) that 
was previously endorsed by the North Northamptonshire Joint Planning 
Committee and recommended to North Northamptonshire Council for inclusion 
in the North Northamptonshire Local Development Scheme.  

 
2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 The NNSP will be a key statutory document for North Northamptonshire Council 

(NNC). It will cover the whole Council area. The Plan will review and where 
appropriate replace the policies that address the strategic priorities for the area. 
The Strategic Plan will be supported by a combination of area-based or topic-
based plans, and which could include reviews and updates of the Part 2 Local 
Plans. 
 

2.2 The Joint Planning Committee (JPC) considered the draft scope of the NNSP at 
its 2nd March 2021 meeting, before endorsing the draft scope and potential 
timetable, and recommended this to NNC for inclusion in the North 
Northamptonshire Local Development Scheme. It is important that North 
Northamptonshire Council have ownership of the NNSP from the start of the 
process. Feedback on the draft scope is sought from members of this Executive 
Advisory Panel to ensure that the Council owns and shapes the plan from the 
start.  
 

3. Recommendation 

 
3.1 It is recommended that the Planning Policy Executive Advisory Panel note the 

content of the draft scope and provide any feedback to help shape the 
development of the Scope & Issues consultation document.  

Report Title 
 

Scope of the North Northamptonshire Strategic Plan 

Report Author Simon James – Policy Manager (Strategic Policy, Design 
and Delivery) 
simon.james@northnorthants.gov.uk  

Relevant 
Executive Member 

Councillor David Brackenbury – Executive Member for 
Growth and Regeneration 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6

mailto:simon.james@northnorthants.gov.uk


 
Reason for Recommendation: 
 

3.2 To ensure that the Council owns and shapes the Strategic Plan from the start.  
 
4. Report Background 

 
4.1 The North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy (JCS) was adopted in July 

2016. It is the strategic Part 1 Local Plan for North Northamptonshire, providing 
the big picture for development across North Northamptonshire in the period 
2011-2031 and ensuring that an up-to-date decision-making and investment 
framework is in place. It is being taken forward in more detail by the Part 2 Local 
Plans (of which the Council is advanced in developing a suite of adopted plans) 
and Neighbourhood Plans where these have been or are being produced.  
 

4.2 To meet the requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework1 (NPPF), 
at its 25th July 2019 meeting, the former JPC considered a report on the JCS 
review. The conclusion of the report was that the JCS did not require an 
immediate update, but that this should be kept under review, particularly in 
relation to progress on the Oxford-Cambridge Arc Spatial Framework (ASF). It 
was agreed that the new plan should be referred to as the North 
Northamptonshire Strategic Plan (NNSP) and should cover the period 2020-
2041, with the spatial vision potentially extending to 2050 to align with the Arc. 
A provisional timetable for updating the JCS was included within the report.  
 

4.3 At the last meeting of the JPC on 2nd March 2021, a “handover” report provided 
members with an update on strategic issues and made recommendations to the 
Council on how strategic planning should be taken forward. This report 
discussed the national and sub-regional context, including the implications of 
the Arc Spatial Framework, and the scope and timetable of the NNSP. The 
report also proposed changing the statutory plan period to 2021-2041 from that 
previously agreed. The JPC endorsed the draft scope of the NNSP and potential 
timetable and recommended this to the Council for inclusion in the North 
Northamptonshire Local Development Scheme, which will need to be published 
to outline the programme of development plan preparation. The minutes of this 
JPC meeting were reported to this Executive Advisory Panel on 29th June 2021. 
The potential timetable for the NNSP has been updated in the report on the 
Planning Policy work programme elsewhere on this agenda.         
 

4.4 The Strategic Plan will be a key statutory document for the Council. It will form 
the strategic part 1 Local Plan for North Northamptonshire, to be supported by 
a combination of area-based or topic-based plans, which could include reviews 
and updates of the Part 2 Local Plans. Feedback on the draft scope is sought 
from members of this Panel to ensure that the Council owns and shapes the 
plan from the start.   

 
 
 
 
 

                                                 
1 That policies in local plans and spatial development strategies should be reviewed to assess whether 

they need updating at least once every five years and should then be updated as necessary. 

Page 30

https://northnorthants.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s1332/Joint%20Planning%20Committee%20-%2002.03.2021.pdf


5. Issues and Choices 

 
Scope of the North Northamptonshire Strategic Plan 
 
5.1 The scope of the Strategic Plan will focus on strategic matters which will, as a 

minimum, meet the requirement set out in the National Planning Policy 
Framework, to have a plan that addresses the strategic priorities for the area. 
The Plan will help to deliver the priorities set out in other Council plans and 
strategies and will respond to the challenges and opportunities presented by the 
Oxford-Cambridge Arc. It will inform and be influenced by the development of 
the Arc Spatial Framework. The Strategic Plan will take forward the priorities for 
the Council set out in its Corporate Plan and provide the spatial dimension to it.  
 

5.2 The rationale for the scope of the Strategic Plan was set out at paras 4.1-4.5 of 
the report to the Joint Planning Committee on 2nd March 2021 (Item 7). The draft 
scope of the Strategic Plan is provided at Appendix A. It is important that the 
Council has ownership of the Strategic Plan from the start of the process. 
Member feedback is sought on the proposed scope and to identify any 
additional issues that should potentially be included. Officers have reviewed the 
scope and additional issues that have arisen since March 2021. It is considered 
that the scope of the Strategic Plan could provide greater emphasis on ‘levelling 
up’ and health & wellbeing and this will be incorporated into the consultation 
document.  
 

5.3 Officers are cur

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Policy Executive Advisory Panel  
At 9.30 am on Thursday 9th December, 2021 
Held in the Council Chamber, Swanspool House, Doddington Road, Wellingborough 
 
Present: 
 
Members 
 
Councillor David Brackenbury (Chair)   
Councillor Mark Dearing  Councillor Barbara Jenney    
Councillor David Jenney  Councillor Steven North 
Councillor Kevin Thurland  
 
Officers 
 
George Candler – Executive Director of Place and Economy 
Rob Harbour – Assistant Director for Growth & Regeneration 
Simon Richardson – Interim Planning Policy Lead Manager  
Simon James – Policy Manager 
Sue Bateman – Senior Planning Officer 
Louise Tyers – Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also present 
 
Councillor Mike Tebbutt – Assistant Executive Member 
 

36 Apologies for non-attendance  
 
An apology for non-attendance was received from Councillor Valerie Anslow. 
 

37 Members' Declarations of Interests  
 
The Chair invited those who wished to do so to declare interests in respect of items on 
the agenda. 

 
No declarations were made. 
 

38 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2021  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2021 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

39 Draft Planning Policy Work Programme - Verbal Report  
 
The Panel considered a verbal report of the Interim Planning Policy Lead Manager, 
which provided details on the draft planning policy work programme.  The update was 
marked as agenda item 4 on the agenda.   

 



The update provided members with an awareness of the projects which were within 
the Planning Policy team and included former sovereign authority projects, NNC 
projects and other areas of work.  Whilst not exhaustive, the list included the following 
key projects: 

 

 Upper Nene Valley Gravel Pits Special Protection Area (SPA) 

 Tresham Garden Village 

 Sustainable Urban Extensions (SUE) 

 Kettering Energy Park Masterplan 

 Kettering General Hospital Local Development Order 

 Kettering High Street Heritage Action Zone (HAZ) 

 Kettering Station Quarter Masterplan 

 Kettering Infrastructure and Walking Plan 

 River Ise Strategic Plan 

 Policy development and other policy projects 
 

During discussion, the following principal points were noted: 
 

i. The review of the Upper Nene Valley Gravel Pits SPA required 12 months of 
monitoring which could cause issues with the Rushden SUE development 
coming forward.  It was noted that Natural England had a number of issues 
with the SPA and all parties were seeking to create a long-term resolution. 

 
ii. Tresham Garden Village was currently an opportunity site in the Joint Core 

Strategy (JCS) and we may want to give consideration to making it an 
allocation going forward.  There needed to be an acceptance from all parties 
that the density would need to be increased to make the development viable.  
Officers confirmed that further viability work was currently being undertaken. 

 
iii. Members questioned what impact Northampton’s expansion would have on 

North Northamptonshire, particularly for Ecton and Great Doddington.  The 
West Northamptonshire Strategic Plan Spatial Options was currently out for 
consultation and officers confirmed that there was not anything in that Plan 
which caused concern.  Development of land around these settlements had 
been advocated as an issue for consideration by NNC in its Strategic Plan, 
West Northamptonshire Council were not looking for NNC to meet any 
housing shortfall. 

 
iv. Members questioned when there was significant building on our neighbouring 

borders, were there any mutual arrangements around support for 
infrastructure.  Officers confirmed that there was a duty to cooperate with 
neighbouring authorities and this should bring out any impact on 
infrastructure.  This was a formal process to identify those issues and come to 
agreement through a statement of common ground. 

 
RESOLVED to note the verbal update. 
 

40 North Northamptonshire Local Development Scheme  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Interim Planning Policy Lead Manager, which 
provided details of the draft North Northamptonshire Local Development Scheme prior 
to its consideration by the Executive and Full Council.  The report was marked agenda 
item 5 on the agenda.   



 
The Council was required to prepare and publish a Local Development Scheme 
(LDS), which was a project plan that provided a timetable for the preparation of 
documents that make up the area’s Development Plan.  The North Northamptonshire 
Development Plan was made up of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy, 
some saved policies from old Local Plans, other area-based Local Plan policy 
documents, Part 2 Local Plans, the Northamptonshire Minerals and Waste Local Plan 
Update and various Made Neighbourhood Plans. 

 
During discussion, the following principal points were noted: 

 
i. Clarity was needed on where we were with the Minerals and Waste Plan and 

more detail was needed in the LDS for such an important Plan.  Discussions 
were currently being had as to whether to maintain a Plan for the whole of the 
County or two separate plans for the North and West.  This needed to be 
resolved as soon as possible and it was also supported that firmer timelines 
were needed including making a decision on whether to have one or two 
Plans. 

 
ii. It was confirmed that the Gypsy and Traveller Site Allocations Policy would go 

up to 2031 but we would look to retain the Policy in the JCS up to 2041.  
There was a need to find sites and bringing the date forward would make that 
more difficult to deal with. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That subject to a further update at the next meeting, the Panel recommend that the 
Draft Local Development Scheme be advanced to the Executive for consideration. 

 
Reason for recommendation:  To provide Member input into the timetable for the 
programme of plans identified in the Local Development Scheme; and to ensure the 
Council meets its obligation to publish an up-to-date LDS, to meet its requirement as a 
local planning authority. 
 

41 Scope of the North Northamptonshire Strategic Plan  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Policy Manager, which provided details of the 
draft scope of the North Northamptonshire Strategic Plan (NNSP) that had been 
previously endorsed by the North Northamptonshire Joint Planning Committee and 
recommended to North Northamptonshire Council for inclusion in the North 
Northamptonshire Local Development Scheme.  The report was marked agenda item 
6 on the agenda.   

 
The scope of the Strategic Plan would focus on those strategic matters which would 
meet the requirement set out in the National Planning Policy Framework to have a 
Plan that addressed the strategic priorities for the area. The Plan would help to deliver 
the priorities set out in other Council plans and strategies and would respond to the 
challenges and opportunities presented by the Oxford-Cambridge Arc. The Strategic 
Plan would take forward the priorities for the Council as set out in the Corporate Plan 
and provide the spatial dimension to it. 

 
The Chairman thanked the former members of the Joint Planning Committee and the 
Joint Planning Unit for all of their work getting to this point. 



 
During discussion, the following principal points were noted: 

 
i. Clarification was sought as to whether the Housing and Economic Needs 

Assessment (HENA) had yet been commissioned.  It was also important that 
aspiration was included and that we did not continue with what had gone on 
before.  Officers confirmed that the specification for the Assessment had been 
set out and it was now going through the procurement process and that it 
would look at need and aspiration. 

 
ii. In relation to the OxCam Arc it was important that North Northamptonshire saw 

high quality development, and that that was not solely directed towards the 
more southern towns and cities in the Arc.    Clarification was sought as to 
whether the work of the Arc would impede the development of our Strategic 
Plan.  It was advised that following the change in Secretary of State there 
would now be a Local Enterprise Partnership review and SEMLEP was not 
sure of its future as there appeared now to be an emphasis on local 
governance.  As such, NNC would focus on its area and preparing the 
Strategic Plan, cognisant of plans developing around the Arc. 

   
iii. The call for sites would be an important part of the plan process.  The Strategic 

Plan would look to strengthen the approach to place making and place 
shaping.  The housing and employment mix would be a key element of the 
work informed by the call for sites along with the HENA.  The spatial strategy 
would be influenced by the evidence base and would set out the balance 
between housing and employment. 

 
RESOLVED that the content of the draft scope of the North Northamptonshire 
Strategic Plan be noted.  

 
Reason for recommendation:  To ensure that the Council owns and shapes the 
Strategic Plan from the start. 
 

42 Executive Forward Plan  
 
The Executive Forward Plan for November 2021 to February 2022 was noted. 
 

43 Close of Meeting  
 
The Chair thanked members and officers for their attendance and closed the meeting. 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 


